No. 23-40582

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE; HONORABLE PENNY POPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Galveston County; Mark Henry, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; Dwight D. Sullivan, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge, Defendants-Appellants.

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST AND HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Kyle D. Hawkins

Counsel of Record

Matthew H. Frederick

William T. Thompson

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

408 W. 11st Street, 5th Floor

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 693-8350

kyle@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Amici curiae National Republican Redistricting Trust and Honest Elections Project respectfully move for leave to file an amicus brief in support of Defendants-Appellants. Counsel to Plaintiffs-Appellees, Defendants-Appellants, and the United States indicated they consent to the filing of this amicus brief. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	
Argument	5
I. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Does Not Require the Creation of Coalition Districts.	5
A. The text of the VRA does not support a mandate to create coalition districts.	6
B. Requiring coalition districts is inconsistent with <i>Gingles</i> and <i>Bartlett</i>	13
II. Interpreting Section 2 to Recognize Coalition Districts Creates Intractable Legal and Practical Problems	19
A. <i>Rucho</i> confirms there is no clear, manageable, and politically neutral method for evaluating coalition-district claims.	19
B. Mandating coalition districts creates constitutional problems that section 2 should be interpreted to avoid	24
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	e(s)
Cases	
Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)15,	, 24
Badillo v. City of Stockton, 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	, 25
Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5, 6
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	12
Campos v. City of Baytown, 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	, 27
Campos v. City of Baytown, 849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988)	, 11
Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Board of Comm'rs, 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	11
Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia, No. 121CV05338ELBSCJSDG, 2023 WL 7093025 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023)	11
Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	, 24

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)14
League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)23, 24, 25
Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 598 U.S. 356 (2023)24
Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)9, 10
Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 593 U.S. 155 (2021)7
Perez v. Perry, 565 U.S. 388 (2012)18
Petteway v. Galveston Cnty., 87 F.4th 721 (5th Cir. 2023)
Pope v. Cnty. of Albany, 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)12
Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch, 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)
Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3, 13, 14
Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist., 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	20
Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	5
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	8
42 U.S.C. § 1973b	10
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7
52 U.S.C. § 10303	7, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10310	7
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (Aug. 6, 1965)	8
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (Aug. 6, 1975)	8
Other Authorities	
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting-Rights Law Now at War with Itself?</i> Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s, 80 N.C. L. Rev.	
1517 (2002)	22, 23
Supp. En Banc Br. of Defendants-Appellants	22

Zach Stanton, How 2020 Killed Off Democrats' Demographic	
Hopes, Politico Mag. (Nov. 12, 2020),	
https://www.politico.com/news/magazine/2020/11/12/2020-	
election-analysis-democrats-future-david-shor-interview-	
436334	21
